ANDHRA PRADESH STATE ROAD TRANSPORT CORPORATION

Corporate Office, Operations (PLG) Department, Mushirabad, Hyderabad-624.

No.P9/291(6)/2013-OPD(P)

CIRCULAR No. 09/2015-OPD(P), DT. 22.10.2015.

Sub: FARES - Revision of fares in respect of certain types of Stage Carriages - Moffussil (Teluguvelugu, Express, Deluxe and Super Luxury, Indra, Garuda, Garuda+), City Services (City/Suburban Ordinary, Metro Express and Metro Deluxe) and General Bus Pass Tariffs - Reg.

Ref: 1) G.O.Ms.No.18, TR&B (TR-1) Dept., dt.03.02.2006.

2) G.O.Ms.No.19, TR&B (TR-1) Dept., dt.04.02.2006.

3) Circular No.45/2013-OPD(P), Dt.04.11.2013.

I. INTRODUCTION:

The Government of A.P. issued Orders vide G.O. 1st & 2nd cited permitting the Corporation to fix fares in respect of all types of stage carriages with a condition that fare increase shall be done judiciously keeping in view passengers concerns and carefully analyzing the impact on Occupancy Ratio of the Organization.

Corporation revised the fares during the year 2013 in respect of all types of services of all the Moffussil and City buses and issued instructions vide Circular 3rd cited.

Corporation realized Rs.4807.68 Crs from April 2014 to March 2015 against the expenditure of Rs.5402.80 Crs. Thus the loss incurred for the year 2014-2015 is Rs.595.12 Crs. Thus the accumulated loss of APSRTC as on 31.03.2015 is Rs.3168Crs and the total loans outstanding with Banks/Financial Institutions is Rs.2440Crs as on 30.09.2015.

Corporation has implemented Wage Revision to its employees with effect from April 2013 and the additional burden on APSRTC due to implementation of 43% fitment is around Rs.660 Crores Per Annum.

Considering all the above factors and Government Orders vide G.Os. 1st & 2nd cited, Corporation has decided to revise the fares in respect of Stage Carriage buses i.e., Teluguvelugu, Express, Deluxe, Super Luxury, Indra, Garuda and Garuda+ and all City/Sub-urban buses operated by the Corporation and different types of Bus Passes being issued to General Commuters, NGOs etc.

KODYOOOH

The details of the revised fares are furnished hereunder:

II.a. DISTRICT SERVICES:

		BASIC	FARES	
SI.			Revised	
No.	Type of Bus	(In Ps.	(In Ps.	REMARKS
		per Km) per Km		
1	TELUGUVELUGU	59	Present fares are increase d by 5	Rounded off to the next higher Multiple of Re.1/- with a minimum fare of Rs.6.00 (Fare Structure upto 24 stages is at Annexure-A). The present Stage Structure of 5 Kms will continue.
2	EXPRESS	79	87	Rounded off to the next higher multiple of Re.1/ The minimum fare chargeable is Rs.11/
3	DELUXE	89	98	Rounded off to the next higher multiple of Re.1/ The minimum fare chargeable is Rs.17/
4	SUPER LUXURY	105	116	Rounded off to the next higher multiple of Re.1/ The minimum fare chargeable is Rs.17/
5	INDRA	132	146	Rounded off to the next higher multiple of Re.1/ The minimum fare chargeable is Rs.28/The Child fare is 75% of normal fare rounded off to next higher multiple of Rs.5/-
6	GARUDA	155	171	Rounded off to the next higher multiple of Re.1/ The minimum fare chargeable is Rs.28/ The Child fare is 75% of normal fare rounded off to next higher multiple of Rs.5/
7	GARUDA +	165	182	Rounded off to the next higher multiple of Re.1/ The minimum fare chargeable is Rs.28/ The Child fare is 75% of normal fare rounded off to next higher multiple of Rs.5/
8	VENNELA (AC SLEEPER)	265	No Change	Rounded off to the nearest ten rupees, after adding Toll Gate charges etc. The minimum fare chargeable is Rs.55/ The Child fare is 75% of normal fare and after adding Toll Plaza tariff and Passenger Cess the Child fare should be rounded off to nearest Rs.10/

- II.b. SPECIAL OPERATIONS: (Operated for Fairs & Festivals): Not exceeding 1.5 (One and Half) times the fares of the type of service operated.
- III. Toll Plaza Tariffs Communicated Vide Circular No.42/2014-OPD(C), Dt.28.11.2014 & letter C2/293(3)/12-OPD© Dt.17.08.2015 shall hold good until further orders.
- IV. Collection of Passenger Cess @ Re.1.00 Per Passenger Per Single Journey in Special type services communicated vide Circular No. 28/2013 OPD(P), Dt.01.07.2013 shall holds good.

KAROORY

CITY / SUB-URBAN SERVICES: V.

· The revised fares of City /Sub-urban Ordinary, Metro Express and Metro Deluxe services shall be as at Annexure- B. (The Metro Luxury AC ticket fare communicated vide Circular No.01/2015 Dt.23.01.2015 shall hold good)

VI. (a) TIRUPATHI-TIRUMALA GHAT ROAD SERVICES:

The revised fares for Tirupathi-Tirumala Ghat Road operations for Sapthagiri services and Return Journey Tickets are as follows. (Excluding passenger Cess)

SAPTAGIRI	ADUL	T FARE	CHILI	FARE	CAT CA	CAT CARD FARE		
	EXISTING	REVISED	EXISTING	REVISED	EXISTING	REVISED		
EXPRESS	44.00	49.00	22.00	25.00	40.00	44.00		
DELUXE	49.00	54.00	25.00	27.00	44.00	49.00		
SUPER LUXURY	57.00	64.00	28.00	32.00	51.00	58.00		

(b) RETURN JOURNEY TICKET:

ROUTE	ADULT	`FARE	CHILD FARE		
	EXISTING	REVISED	EXISTING	REVISED	
TIRUPATHI - TIRUMALA					
EXPRESS	80.00	88.00	40.00	44.00	

VII. TICKET SYSTEM FOR DISTRICT ORDINARY SERVICES **OPERATING WITHOUT TIMs:**

Corporation has implemented TIMs. in all District Teluguvelugu services. However when services are operated with manual trays the Basic Ticket denominations applicable for Teluguvelugu (Dist. Ordinary) services as per the revised fares are as follows. BASIC TICKETS ::

Rs. 6.00	Rs. 8.00	Rs. 11.00	Rs. 13.00	Rs 16.00
Rs. 19.00	Rs. 23.00	Rs. 26.00	Rs. 29.00	Rs. 32.00

The permitted combination of tickets among the basic tickets which commence from 11th stage onwards shall be as shown at Annexure-A.

Luggage Ticket of Re.1 denomination are permitted to be used as combination tickets also wherever necessary.

CHILD FARE:

The child fare issued through TIMs shall be half of the adult fare duly rounded off to the next higher multiple of one Rupee. The Child 1201080_

VIII. OVER STAMPING FOR TELUGUVELUGU:

The existing ticket stock shall be over stamped as follows according to the new fare structure.

Existing Tickets	5.00	7.00	10.00	12.00	15.00	18.00	21.00	24.00	27.00	30.00
To be Over stamped	6.00	8.00	11.00	13.00	16.00	19.00	23.00	26.00	29.00	32.00

IX . TICKET SYSTEM FOR CITY TYPE SERVICES :

The existing stage structure of 2 Kms shall continue. The Basic Ticket denominations for City / Suburban services as per the revised fares are as follows.

BASIC TICKETS ::

Rs.07.00	Rs.08.00	Rs.09.00	Rs.10.00	Rs.11.00	Rs.12.00	Rs.13.00
Rs.14.00						
Rs.21.00	Rs.22.00	Rs.23.00	Rs.24.00	Rs.25.00	Rs.26.00	Rs.27.00
Rs.28.00						

OVER STAMPING:

Existing Ticket Denomination: Rs.6.00 To be over stamped: Rs.13.00

For Rs.30.00 ticket Denomination the combination of Rs.23+Rs.7 shall be used.

X. BUS PASS TARIFF TO GENERAL COMMUTERS & NGOs:

The revised Bus Pass tariff for General Commuters and NGOs shall be as at **ANNEXURE - C**.

XI. TICKET SYSTEM FOR SPECIAL TYPE BUSES:

The following denomination tickets shall be utilized on Special type services operated with conductor and combination of tickets as require shall be as existing practice.

Rs.1.00	Rs.2.00	Rs.3.00	Rs.4.00	Rs.5.00	Rs.6.00	Rs.7.00	Rs.8.00	Rs.9.00	Rs.10.00
Rs.20.00	Rs.30.00	Rs.40.00	Rs.50.00	Rs.60.00	Rs.70.00	Rs.80.00	Rs.90.00	& Rs.100.0	0

1000000

XII. INTER-STATE SERVICES:

The above revised fares are applicable to the services on inter-State routes also for the portion lying in Andhra Pradesh. The Depot Managers operating services on the inter-State routes on reciprocal basis with other STUs, are advised to send the copies of the revised fare table to their counter parts and ensure collection of uniform fares on those services. Further, care should be taken to ensure that there is no variation in the fare structure on the common sector of the routes operated by different Depots.

XIV: STUDENT BUS PASSES:

There is no change in the Student Bus Pass tariff both in Cities and Moffussil areas communicated vide Circular No. 21/2013 Dt.03.06.2013. Any revision in Student Bus Pass tariff will be communicated separately.

XV GENERAL

CAT CARD/VANITHA CARD:

- i) For Teluguvelugu services CAT Card fares are appended at Annexure- A.
- ii) For special type services (Express, Deluxe & Super Luxury) the calculation of revised concessional CAT Card fare, is as follows.

"The CAT Card fare shall be rounded off to next multiple of the rupee if the decimal portion of CAT Card fare arrived is 0.49 Ps or less and to the next higher multiple of one rupee if the decimal portion of CAT Card fare arrived is 0.50 Ps or above."

711		-
11111191	ration	- 1
ILLUS	" Culton	1

For Regular fare of Rs	.35.00
10% Cat concession is	Rs. 3.50
CAT FARE after deduction is	Rs.31.50
Fare to be collected from CAT Card holder is -	Rs.32.00

Illustration - 2

For Regular fare of Rs.39	9.00
10% Cat concession is	Rs. 3.90
CAT FARE after deduction is	Rs.35.10
Fare to be collected from CAT Card holder is →	Rs.35.00

Illustration - 3

For Regular fare of	Rs.34.00
10% Cat concession is	Rs. 3.40
CAT FARE after deduction is	Rs.30.60
Fare to be collected from CAT Card holder is	$s \rightarrow Rs.31.00$

An illustration on the method of arriving passenger fare for Express, Deluxe and Super luxury is appended at Annexure- D

Contd....6..,

XVI. CONCLUSION:

The proposed fares will be effective from the first Departure of all types of services on 24.10.2015. It means the services which depart from any Depot/Terminals on 24.10.2015 (i.e., from 00.00 Hrs) are to be departed with revised fares as shown above .

All the Unit Officers are hereby directed to take immediate action to prepare MTD 141 Cards and Fare-Tables for each service in accordance with these instructions.

The night-out services which start before 00.00 Hrs. of 23.10.2015 /24.10.2015 and continuing without break shall allow passengers on the old fares only, including the passengers boarding at intermediate stations.

Advance Reservations: The crew shall be advised not to collect the difference of fare from the Passengers who reserved their seats prior to revision of fares w.e.f 24.10.2015

Encls: Annexures - A, B C & D.

To

Director of Vigilance and Security for information
All Executive Directors /FA & CAO,
Regional Managers / Head of the Departments,
DVMs / Dy.CTMs / Dy.CAOs and
Depot Managers / Accounts Officers for infmn. & n/action.

Copy to: Spl. Chief Secretary to Govt., TR & B Dept. for favour of information.

Copy to: Transport Commissioner for favour information.

Copy to: Joint Managing Director, RTC-Telangana for information please.

Copy to: Controller of Stores/BBW/MYP for information with an advice to issue instructions to print the Basic Tickets as shown above for both District Ordinary and City type services and TML-TPT Ghat Tickets.

Copyto: CE(IT) for information with an advice to carry out necessary Software Modification for over stamping and obsolete of the tickets.

Copy to: Managing Directors of all State Transport Undertakings.

Copy to: The Principal, Transport Academy, Vijayawada and all Principals of ZSTCs.

Copy to: RAO, AG RTC, Msrd., Hyderabad.

Copy to: The Director, CIRT, Pune for infmn.
Copy to: The Director, ASRTU, New Delhi for infmn.

Copy to: P.O. (Trg.) for inclusion in Index of Circulars.

Copy to: ATM (Enforcement), In-charge of all Squads.

	FARE STRUCTURE OF PALLEVELUGU SERVICES W.E.F. 2010.2015							
St.	Dist	Exist	Revised	Permitted	Child	CA	T / Vanitha	
No	(Kms)	Fare	Fare	Combination	Fare	Adult	Combn	
1	5	5.00	6.00		6.00	6.00		
2	10	7.00	8.00		6.00	7.00	6+1LT	
3	15	10.00	11.00		6.00	10.00	8+2LT	
4	20	12.00	13.00		7.00	12.00	11+1LT	
5	25	15.00	16.00		8.00	14.00	13+1LT	
6	30	18.00	19.00		10.00	17.00	16+1LT	
7	35	21.00	23.00		12.00	21.00	19+2LT	
8	40	24.00	26.00		13.00	23.00	***************************************	
9	45	27.00	29.00		15.00	26.00		
10	50	30.00	32.00		16.00	29.00		
11	55	33.00	35.00	29+6	18.00	32.00		
12	60	36.00	38.00	32+6	19.00	34.00	32+2LT	
13	65	39.00	41.00	16+19+6	21.00	37.00	29+8	
14	70	42.00	45.00	32+13	23.00	41.00	32+8+1LT	
15	75	45.00	48.00	32+16	24.00	43.00	26+16+1LT	
16	80	48.00	51.00	32+19	26.00	46.00	32+13+1LT	
17	85	51.00	54.00	29+19+6	27.00	49.00	29+19+1	
18	90	54.00	57.00	32+19+6	29.00		23+16+11+2LT	
19	95	57.00	60.00	26+23+11	30.00		29+16+8+1LT	
20	100	59.00	62.00	29+19+8+6	31.00		29+16+11	
21	105	62.00	66.00	26+23+11+6	33.00	59.00	29+19+11	
22	110	65.00	69.00	32+26+11	35.00	62.00	29+16+11+6	
23	115	68.00	72.00	32+29+11	36.00		29+19+11+6	
24	120	71.00	75.00	32+26+11+6	38.00	68.00	29+26+13	

NOTE : APPROVAL OF THE CORPORATE OFFICE SHALL BE OBTAINED FOR EXISTING PALLEVELUGU SERVICES OPERATING BEYOND 120 Kms.

BASIC TICKETS

Rs. 6.00	Rs. 8.00	Rs.11.00	Rs.13.00	Rs.16.00
Rs.19.00	Rs.23.00	Rs.26.00	Rs.29.00	Rs.32.00

1 CeDicaddy

FARE STRUCTURE OF CITY /SUB-URBAN ORDINARY, M.EXPRESS & M.DELUXE SERVICES W.E.F 26-10.2015

& M.DELUXE SERVICES W.E.F 20-10.2015								
a (g	88	City O	rdinary	Metro Express Metro		Metro	o Deluxe	
Distance (In Kms)	Sperior	Existing	Revised	Existing	Revised	Existing	Revised	
2	1	6.00	7.00	7.00	8.00	8.00	9.00	
4	2	7.00	8.00	9.00	10.00	10.00	11.00	
6	3	8.00	9.00	11.00	12.00	12.00	13.00	
8	4	9.00	10.00	12.00	13.00	13.00	14.00	
10	5	10.00	11.00	13.00	14.00	14.00	15.00	
12	6	11.00	12.00	14.00	15.00	15.00	16.00	
14	7	13.00	14.00	15.00	16.00	16.00	17.00	
16	8	14.00	15.00	16.00	17.00	17.00	18.00	
18	9	15.00	16.00	17.00	18.00	18.00	19.00	
20	10	16.00	17.00	18.00	19.00	19.00	20.00	
22	11	17.00	18.00	19.00	20.00	20.00	21.00	
24	12	18.00	19.00	20.00	21.00	21.00	22.00	
26	13	19.00	20.00	21.00	22.00	22.00	23.00	
28	14	20.00	21.00	22.00	23.00	23.00	24.00	
30	15	21.00	22.00	23.00	24.00	24.00	25.00	
32	16	22.00	23.00	24.00	25.00	25.00	26.00	
34	17	23.00	24.00	25.00	26.00	26.00	27.00	
36	18	24.00	25.00	26.00	27.00	27.00	28.00	
38	19	25.00	26.00	27.00	28.00	28.00	29.00	
40	20	26.00	27.00	28.00	29.00	29.00	30.00	

BASIC TICKETS OF CITY ORDINARY SERVICES:

Rs.07.00	Rs.08.00	Rs.09.00	Rs.10.00	Rs.11.00	Rs.12.00	Rs.13.00
Rs.14.00						
Rs.21.00	Rs.22.00	Rs.23.00	Rs.24.00	Rs.25.00	Rs.26.00	Rs.27.00
Rs.28.00	Rs.29.00	Rs.30.00				

18BRORE

REVISED BUS PASS TARIFF FOR GENERAL COMMUTERS & STATE GOVT. EMPLOYEES (HITHER TO NGOs) w.e.f. 24.10.2015.

TYPE OF PASS	EXISTING	REVISED
GBT – MONTHLY BUS PASSES		
GBT – ORDINARY	Rs.700.00	Rs.750.00
GBT – METRO EXPRESS	Rs.800.00	Rs.850.00
GBT – METRO DELUXE	Rs.900.00	Rs.950.00
GBT-METRO LUXURY AC	Rs.2000.00	Rs.2000.00
NGOs - MONTHLY BUS PASSE	S	
GBT – ORDINARY	Rs.235.00	Rs.250.00
GBT – METRO EXPRESS	Rs.335.00	Rs.350.00
GBT – METRO DELUXE	Rs.435.00	Rs.450.00
CITY - METRO COMBI TICKET	Γ Rs.10.00	No change
DISTRICT STUDENT COMBI TICK	XET Rs.10.00	No Change
MONTHLY ROUTE BUS PASSES FOR	R GENERAL COMMUT	ERS IN CITIES
UPTO 4 Kms - Rs.16.00	Rs.280.00	Rs.320.00
UPTO 8 Kms - Rs.20.00	Rs.360.00	Rs.400.00
UPTO 12 Kms - Rs.24.00	Rs.440.00	Rs.480.00
UPTO 16 Kms - Rs.30.00	Rs.560.00	Rs.600.00
UPTO 18 Kms - Rs.32.00	Rs.600.00	Rs.640.00
UPTO 20 Kms - Rs.34.00	Rs.640.00	Rs.680.00
REVISED TARIFF FOR TAYL TICK	ETS FOR VSP & V.I.	A
TRAVEL AS YOU LIKE TICKET -	Rs.70.00	80.00

|Chrosedy

METHOD OF CALCULATION OF FARE FOR CRECIAL TROPIC SERVICES						
METHOD OF CALCULATION OF FARE FOR SPECIAL TYPE SERVICES						
Type of Service	Express	Deluxe	S.Luxury			
I.EXAMPLE:	0.87Ps	0.98Ps	1.16Ps			
Route	Vijayawada-Machili	Vijayawada-Machilipatnam				
Route Length	72 KMs.					
Existing Fare Rs.	57.00	65.00	76.00			
Revised Fare	62.64	70.56	83.52			
Rounded off to next higher multiple of Re.1	63.00	71.00	84.00			
II.EXAMPLE:						
Route	Hyderabad-Vijayaw					
Route Length	269 KMs.					
Existing Fare Rs.	213.00	240.00	283.00			
Revised Fare	234.03	263.62	312.04			
Rounded off to next higher multiple of Re.1	235.00	264.00	313.00			
III.EXAMPLE:						
Route	Vijaywada - Tirupatl					
Route Length	412 Kms					
Existing Fare Rs.	326.00	367.00	433.00			
Revised Fare	358.44	403.76	477.92			
Rounded off to next higher multiple of Re.1	359.00	404.00	478.00			

100000